Liquidity risk is the potential that, although remaining solvent, the Company does not have sufficient liquid financial resources to enable it to meet its
obligations as they fall due or can secure them only at excessive cost.

Liquidity is managed by the Company by matching the terms of the financial instruments so that cash inflows meet cash outflows. The receipts from
the related party loan asset and the payments in respect of the Derivative financial instruments described in the Annual Report and Financial
Statements are matched. The receipts from the Derivative financial instruments and the payments required in respect of the debt securities in issue
described above are also matched.

Maturities of financial liabilities

The following tables analyse
maturity at the balance sheet date.

They have been drawn on the undiscounted contractual maturities of financial liabilities including interest that will accrue to those liabilities except
where the Company is entitled and intends to repay the liability before its maturity. Financial liabilities are measured at amortised cost.

2022 Repayable on

demand 3-12 months After 5 years
Total

000 000 000 000

Loans due to group undertakings 10,470 - 1,464,116 1,474,586
Other liabilities - 65 - 65
Total financial liabilities 10,470 65 1,464,116 1,474,651

2021 Repayable on

demand 3-12 months After 5 years
Total

000 000 000 000

Loans due to group undertakings 3,354 - 1,659,991 1,663345
Other liabilities - 41 - 41
Derivative financial instruments 3,315 - - 3,315
Total financial liabilities 6,669 41 1,659,991 1,666,701

Market risk

Market risk is potential for loss of income or decrease in the value of net assets caused by movements in the levels and prices of financial instruments.
The Company is subject to market risk in the form of interest rate risk.

In order to economically hedge against interest risks, the Company enters into interest rate swap contracts with Santander UK plc, to manage basis
risk between interest flows on the intercompany loan with Fosse Master Issuer plc and on interest payments received from Santander UK plc. Hedge
accounting is not adopted by the Company for these derivatives and therefore the results of the Company are subject to volatility due to the